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the Government built colonies which are situated tar away from the food-
erain wholesale markets; and

(b) if so, what steps Goverrunent propose to take in the matter?

The Deputy MJnlster 01 Food and Apiculture (Sbri A. M. Thomas): (a) and (b): There has recently been some seasonal rise in the prices of toodgrains in Delhi, but the present prices are not unusually high nnd are lower than the prices prevailing during this period last year. The Goverrunent are distributing imported wheat and wheat atta at fixed retail prices through fair price shops functioning in dift'erent parts of Delhi to ensure against undue rise in prices.

Ganga-Brahmaputra Board

°S,. Pandit D. N. Tiwari: Will the Minister of Tl'lUIlIport and Comm1lll1-
cations be pleased to state whether Government have taken any decision about converting the Ganga-Brahmaputra Board into a Statutory Board?

The Minister of State In the MInJstr)'
., Transport and Communications
(Shrl Raj Bahadur): No, Sj.r.
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All India InstItute of MedlcaI Sciences·
Hospital In Delbi

°59. Shrl Ram Krlshan Gupta: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 79 on the 17th November,
1959 and state:

(a) whether the plans and estimate. ot 250-Bed Hospital sanctioned for the All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi, have been scrutinized, examined and approved; and

(b) if so, the steps taken so far In the construction of the Hospital?

The Minister of Health (Shri Ear-
markar): (a) and (b). The proposal to construct a 250 bed hospital referred to by the Honb'le Member has been dropped. It is now proposed to utilize the Second Plan provision for the hospital for the construction of the frame work of the Out Patient Department Block of the hospital.

Railway Equipment

• f Sbrl Sliree Narayan Du:
0.0 Shrl Radha Raman: . "l Shri Nag! Recldy:

Shrl Vasudevan Nair:

Will the Minister oJ BaIl.a,.. be pkas~ to state:
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(a) whether any assessment has been
.. made as to the extent to which tht>
Railways have been able to meet their requirements of equipment from indIgenous sources during the Second Five Year Plan period so far;

(b) whether any proposal to launch
,a mobile showroom indicating the reqUirements of railway equipment to

'manufacture aU over the country hlll\
'been considered; and

(0) if so, with what result?

The Deputy Minister of RaIlways
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) The

,assessment of rolling stock and equipment purchases during the ftrst 3 years al the 2nd Five Year Plan shows II progressive increase in the indigenous content. Although steam locomotives, boilers, coaches and underfrnmes had to be ordered from abroad during the

'ftrst year, for aU these equipment we are now self-sufficient.

Imports are now confined to specialised equipment only such as A. C. electric locomotives, electrical gear for electric multiple unit stock, diesel locomotives and some other minor items. Arrangements for indigenous manufacture of these items also is being progressed.

(b) and (c). Yes. A three-coach mobile show room on wheels is now under con.truclion which will be taken around industrial centres.

Senlee Cooperativea

{
Shri Ramesb.war Tantla:

°SL Sbri pangarkar:
Shrl D.' C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of CommllJllty DeveICl)llftDt and Co-operation be pleased to state: •

(a) whether Government have prepared any comprehensive Scheme for the establishment ot Service Cooperatives all over the cDWItry during IIM1O-81; and

(b) if so, the detsils of the programme?

The Deputy Minister of Commnnlty Development and Cooperation (Silri
B. S. Murthy): (a) Yes.

(b) The details of the progr8lJlllle are given in the statement laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 13].

Remodellinc of Deihl StstiOD
06Z • .J Shrl S. A. MehcU:

l Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 109 on the lIUl February, 1959 and state:

ia) whether the remodelIing or Delhi Railway Yard has since Deea completed; and

(b) if so, the total amount spent?
The Deputy Minister of Rallwaya

(Shrl S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) It IS nearing completion.

(b) An expenditure of Rs. 32'71 lakhs on Broad Gauge and Rs. 16'31
'lakhs on the Metre Gauge yard hilS been incurred upto January 1960.
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AIr Service to lalpar and Ahmedalllul oM, ShrI Ram KrIshan Gapta: Will the Minister of Transport and C_-
mllJllcaUou be pleased to· state:

